

Case No. 15-1779

United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit

TAMESHA MEANS,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS, a not-for-profit
corporation; STANLEY URBAN; ROBERT LADENBURGER;
and MARY MOLLISON,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Western District of Michigan

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Brigitte Amiri
Alexa Kolbi-Molinas
Louise Melling
Jennifer Dalven
Alyson Zureick
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad St., 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2633
bamiri@aclu.org
akolbi-molinas@aclu.org
lmelling@aclu.org
jdalven@aclu.org
azureick@aclu.org

Brooke A. Merriweather-Tucker
Daniel S. Korobkin
Michael J. Steinberg
Kary L. Moss
American Civil Liberties Union
Fund of Michigan
2966 Woodward Ave.
Detroit, MI 48201
(313) 578-6824
btucker@aclumich.org
dkorobkin@aclumich.org
msteinberg@aclumich.org
kmoss@aclumich.org

Don Ferris

Cooperating Attorney, American Civil
Liberties Union Fund of Michigan
Ferris & Salter, P.C.
4158 Washtenaw Ave.
Ann Arbor, MI 48108
(734) 677-2020

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations and Financial Interest

Sixth Circuit

Case Number: 15-1779 Case Name: Tamesha Means v. U.S. Conference of
Catholic Bishops, Stanley Urban, Robert Ladenburger, and Mary Mollison

Name of counsel: Daniel S. Korobkin

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, Tamesha Means
Name of Party

makes the following disclosure:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESvi

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

I. Ms. Means Suffered Harm After Seeking Treatment at a Hospital that Adhered to Policies Written by USCCB and Adopted by the Individual Defendants.....3

II. The CHM Defendants’ Negligent Acts Caused Ms. Means’s Injury.....6

III. USCCB Wrote the Directives and Required Michigan Catholic Hospitals to Be Bound by Them.....7

IV. Procedural History9

STANDARDS OF REVIEW10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT11

ARGUMENT 14

I. The District Court Erred in Holding that Ms. Means’s Negligence Claim Against the CHM Defendants Is Not Cognizable Under Michigan Law.....14

II. The District Court Erred in Dismissing Ms. Means’s Complaint Under the Church Autonomy Doctrine.22

III. The District Court Erred in Holding that it Lacked Personal Jurisdiction over USCCB.32

A. USCCB Waived Its Personal Jurisdiction Defense.....33

B.	USCCB Is Subject to Personal Jurisdiction in Michigan Based on the Activities that It Purposefully Directed Toward Michigan Which Form the Basis for Ms. Means’s Negligence Cause of Action.....	35
1.	The Purposeful Availment Prong Is Satisfied Because USCCB Purposefully Directed Its Activities to Michigan’s Catholic Hospitals By Requiring Them to Follow the Directives.....	36
2.	Ms. Means’s Negligence Claim Arises from the Directives that USCCB Purposefully Directed Toward Michigan.....	42
3.	Personal Jurisdiction over USCCB in Michigan Is Reasonable.....	46
IV.	The District Court Erred in Granting Defendants’ Motion to Change Venue.....	48
A.	Venue Is Proper in the Eastern District of Michigan as to All Defendants.....	48
B.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion in Balancing the § 1404(a) Factors in Favor of Defendants.....	51
	CONCLUSION.....	55
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	57
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	58
	DESIGNATON OF RELEVANT DISTRICT COURT DOCUMENTS.....	58

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AG v. Shoken Conchworks, Inc.</i> , No. 04-70626, 2007 WL 522707 (E.D. Mich. Feb. 13, 2007)	54
<i>Air Prods. & Controls, Inc. v. Safetech Int’l, Inc.</i> , 503 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2007)	35, 42, 35
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co., Ltd. v. Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	41, 47
<i>Audi AG & Volkswagen of Am., Inc. v. Izumi</i> , 204 F. Supp. 2d 1014 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	49, 54
<i>Bennett v. J.C. Penney</i> , 603 F. Supp. 1186 (W.D. Mich. 1985).....	40
<i>Berrington v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 696 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Beydoun v. Wataniya Rests. Holding, Q.S.C.</i> , 768 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2014)...passim	
<i>Biegas v. Quickway Carriers, Inc.</i> , 573 F.3d 365 (6th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Bird v. Parsons</i> , 289 F.3d 865 (6th Cir. 2002)	10, 46
<i>Broder v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> , No. 03-75106, 2008 WL 704229 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 14, 2008).....	21
<i>Calphalon Corp. v. Rowlette</i> , 228 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	23
<i>Chesser v. LifeCare Mgmt. Servs., L.L.C.</i> , 356 S.W.3d 613 (Tex. Ct. App. 2011).....	16, 20, 21
<i>Corleto v. Shore Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 350 A.2d 534 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1975).....	21
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 423 F.3d 579 (6th Cir. 2005)	10, 31
<i>Est. of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985)	31

<i>First of Mich. Corp. v. Bramlet</i> , 141 F.3d 260 (6th Cir. 1998)	11, 48
<i>Garden City Osteopathic Hosp. v. HBE Corp.</i> , 55 F.3d 1126 (6th Cir. 1995)	15, 18
<i>Gen. Conf. Corp. of Seventh-Day Adventists v. McGill</i> , 617 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Gen. Council on Fin. & Admin. of the United Methodist Church v.</i> <i>Super. Ct. of Cal.</i> , 439 U.S. 1355 (1978)	23, 31
<i>Hancock v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 701 F.3d 1248 (10th Cir. 2012).....	49
<i>Home Ins. Co. v. Thomas Indus., Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1352 (11th Cir. 1990).....	49, 50, 55
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979)	26
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	24
<i>Kerobo v. Sw. Clean Fuels, Corp.</i> , 285 F.3d 531 (6th Cir. 2002).....	11, 48, 54
<i>Lundman v. McKown</i> , 530 N.W.2d 807 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	27
<i>Malicki v. Doe</i> , 814 So. 2d 347 (Fla. 2002).....	30
<i>Martinelli v. Bridgeport Roman Cath. Diocesan Corp.</i> , 196 F.3d 409 (2d Cir. 1999)	26, 29
<i>May v. Mercy Memorial Nursing Center</i> , No. 280174, 2009 WL 131699 (Mich. Ct. App. Jan. 20, 2009).....	17
<i>McGee v. Int’l Life Ins. Co.</i> , 355 U.S. 220 (1957).....	47
<i>Miami Univ. Wrestling Club v. Miami Univ.</i> , 302 F.3d 608 (6th Cir. 2002)	51
<i>Neal v. Janssen</i> , 270 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2001)	43
<i>New York Marine and Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am., Inc.</i> , 599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)	51

<i>Ogle v. Hocker</i> , 279 F. App'x 391 (6th Cir. 2008).....	28
<i>Oppenheimer Fund, Inc. v. Sanders</i> , 437 U.S. 340 (1978).....	55
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem'l Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	27, 30
<i>Reese v. CNH America, LLC</i> , 574 F.3d 315 (6th Cir. 2009)	51, 53
<i>S. Mach. Co. v. Mohasco Indus., Inc.</i> , 401 F.2d 374 (6th Cir. 1968).....	36
<i>Schneider v. Hardesty</i> , 669 F.3d 693 (6th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Schultz v. Consumers Power Co.</i> , 506 N.W.2d 175 (Mich. 1993)	15
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for the U.S. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	24
<i>Smith v. Aegon Co. Pension Plan</i> , 769 F.3d 922 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11, 48
<i>Taubman Co. v. Webfeats</i> , 319 F.3d 770 (6th Cir. 2003).....	33, 34
<i>Theophelis v. Lansing Gen. Hosp.</i> , 384 N.W.2d 823 (Mich. Ct. App. 1986).....	16, 17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Theunissen v. Matthews</i> , 935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991).....	35, 45
<i>Transp. Dep't v. Christensen</i> , 581 N.W.2d 807 (Mich. 1998)	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	23, 25
<i>Youn v. Track, Inc.</i> , 324 F.3d 409 (6th Cir. 2003).....	47
Statutes	
28 U.S.C § 1332	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	2
28 U.S.C. § 1404.....	11, 48, 51

Mich. Comp. Laws § 600.2051(2).....6, 17

Other Authorities

Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1352 (2004).....49
